the development and use shall reflect the following major elements as shown on the concept 
plan:  

a. Locations of buildings and sports fields within the indicated envelopes 
b. Maximum total building footprint of thirty thousand (30,000) square feet 
c. Maximum footprint of twelve thousand (12,000) square feet for any single building 
d. Preservation and installation of tree buffers as indicated 
e. Preservation of wooded areas and slopes outside of building and sports field envelopes 

as indicated 
  Minor modifications to the plan which are in general accord with the elements above may be